

22-1801-cv(L), 22-1876-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

NEW YORKERS FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, INC., GENNARO AGOVINO,
CURTIS CUTLER, LIZ DELGADO, JANINE DEMARTINI, BRENDAN
FOGARTY, SABINA KOLENOVIC, KRISTA ODEA, DEAN PAOLILLO,
DENNIS PILLET, MATTHEW RIVERA, LAURA SATIRA, FRANK
SCHIMENTI, JAMES SCHMITT, MICHAEL KANE, individually, and for all
others similarly situated, WILLIAM CASTRO, individually, and for all others
similarly situated, MARGARET CHU, individually, and for all others similarly
situated, HEATHER CLARK, individually, and for all others similarly situated,
STEPHANIE DI CAPUA, individually, and for all others similarly situated,
ROBERT GLADDING, individually, and for all others similarly situated,
NWAKAEGO NWAIFEJOKWU, individually, and for all others similarly
situated, INGRID ROMERO, individually, and for all others similarly situated,
TRINIDAD SMITH, individually, and for all others similarly situated,
AMARYLLIS RUIZ-TORO, individually, and for all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

BARRY BLACK
NELSON MADDEN BLACK LLP
475 Park Avenue South, Suite 2800
New York, New York 10016
(212) 382-4300

SUJATA SIDHU GIBSON
GIBSON LAW FIRM PLLC
832 Hanshaw Road, Suite A
Ithaca, New York 14850
(607) 327-4125

JOHN J. BURSCH
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Avenue SE, Suite 78
SE Calesonia, Michigan 49316
(616) 450-4235

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

MATTHEW KEIL, JOHN DE LUCA, DENNIS STRK, SARAH BUZAGLO,
BENEDICT LOPARRINO, JOAN GIAMMARINO, AMOURA BRYAN,
EDWARD WEBER, CAROLYN GRIMANDO,

Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CITY OF NEW YORK, ERIC ADAMS, DAVE CHOKSHI, in his official
capacity as Health Commissioner of the City of New York, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ROBERTA REARDON,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case	7
Procedural History	20
Summary of Argument.....	24
Argument.....	27
I. Standard of Review	27
II. Appellants plausibly alleged, and will likely succeed in showing, that New York City’s vaccine mandate violates their right to freely exercise their religion.	28
A. The Mandates are not generally applicable.	29
1. The Citywide Panel exercises substantial discretion in deciding religious exemptions.	30
2. The Mandates allow discretion to grant or deny religious exemptions.	32
3. The Mandate allows ample executive discretion to make arbitrary additional exceptions.	37
B. The Mandate is not neutral.	42

1.	Neutrality is defeated if animus is evident facially or as applied.	42
2.	Appellees adopted unconstitutional standards to implement the mandate.....	43
3.	The Citywide Panel decisions were infected with religious animus.....	44
III.	Appellants plausibly alleged, and will likely succeed in showing, that New York City’s vaccine mandate violates the Establishment Clause.	47
IV.	The district court in <i>Kane</i> abused its discretion by dismissing the as-applied claims.	51
A.	“Undue hardship” cannot serve as the basis for dismissal.....	52
B.	COVID-19 Vaccination is not a Condition of Employment for Exemption-Eligible Employees.	56
C.	Michael Kane’s claims were improperly dismissed.....	57
D.	William Castro’s claims were improperly dismissed.	60
E.	Margaret Chu’s claims were improperly dismissed.....	62
F.	Heather Jo Clark’s claims were improperly dismissed.....	63
G.	Stephanie DiCapua’s claims were improperly dismissed.	65
H.	Robert Gladding’s claims were improperly dismissed.	66
I.	Nwakaego Nwaifejokwu’s claims were improperly dismissed.	68
J.	Ingrid Romero’s claims were improperly dismissed.....	68
K.	Trinidad Smith’s claims were improperly dismissed.....	69

L.	Natasha Solon’s claims were improperly dismissed.	71
M.	Amaryllis Ruiz-Toro's claims were improperly dismissed.	73
N.	Matthew Keil’s claims were improperly dismissed.	75
O.	John De Luca’s claims were improperly dismissed.	77
P.	Sasha Delgado’s claims were improperly dismissed.	78
Q.	Dennis Strk’s claims were improperly dismissed.	80
R.	Sarah Buzaglo’s claims were improperly dismissed.	82
S.	Eli Weber’s claims were improperly dismissed.	84
T.	Carolyn Grimando’s claims were improperly dismissed.	86
U.	Amoura Bryan’s claims were improperly dismissed.	88
V.	Joan Giamarrino’s claims were improperly dismissed.	91
W.	Benedict LoParrino’s claims were improperly dismissed.	93
V.	Appellees did not meet their burden of showing their policies can survive strict scrutiny.	94
VI.	Appellants have established irreparable harm, and the balance of equities strongly favors them.	95
	Conclusion	98
	Certificate of Compliance	100
	Certificate of Service	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	26
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	30
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	34, 44, 61
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	50
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	27, 40, 41
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. New Regina Corp.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 753 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	27, 93, 94
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4, 6, 31, 32, 35, 36, 44, 45
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	38, 39
<i>Ferrelli v. Unified Ct. Sys.</i> , No. 22 Civ. 0068 (LEK) (CFH), 2022 WL 673863 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2022)	32
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	39-40

<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	4, 6, 28, 30-31, 31, 36, 90, 91
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	10, 12, 16, 23
<i>In re Application of Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 552 (2d Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 695 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	91
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	82
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	30, 44, 67, 78, 79
<i>Kane v. de Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2021)	51
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	91
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	44, 45
<i>Lynch v. City of N.Y.</i> , 589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>MacDonald v. Safir</i> , 206 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	29-30, 41, 42
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	82

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh ,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 27, 92

O'Reilly v. Bd. of Educ.,
2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 30173(U) (2022) 54, 55

Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,
940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019) 26

Patrick v. Le Fevre,
745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984) 43

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents,
457 U.S. 496 (1982) 68, 70, 82

Paulsen v. Cnty. of Nassau,
925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991) 91-92

Rezzonico v. H & R Block, Inc. ,
182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) 34

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 70, 73, 75

Smith v. Bd. of Educ.,
844 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1988) 80

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 38

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 46, 91

TWA v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977) 49

TWA v. Thurston,
469 U.S. 111 (1985) 46

United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965) 43, 56, 61

Vincenty v. Bloomberg,
476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007) 26

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 40

Warner v. Orange Cnty. Dep’t of Prob.,
968 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 82, 83, 84

We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul ,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) 4, 5, 23, 27, 29, 33

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981) 48

Zavala v. Dovedale Sales Corp.,
No. 2:05-cv-01825-ADS-ETB, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112761
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2006) 50

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 43, 56, 61

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 (McKinney) 51

N.Y. Exec. Law § 1983 (McKinney) 82
